

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II

---

CLEAN WISCONSIN, INC. and  
PLEASANT LAKE MANAGEMENT  
DISTRICT,

Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF  
NATURAL RESOURCES,

Respondent-Appellant,

Appeal No. 2018AP000059

Circuit Court Case No.

2016CV002817, 2016CV002818

2016CV002819, 2016CV002820

2016CV002821, 2016CV002822

2016CV002823, 2016CV002824

WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS & COMMERCE,  
DAIRY BUSINESS ASSOCIATION, MIDWEST FOOD  
PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION, WISCONSIN POTATO  
& VEGETABLE GROWERS ASSOCIATION,  
WISCONSIN CHEESE MAKERS ASSOCIATION,  
WISCONSIN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,  
WISCONSIN PAPER COUNCIL and WISCONSIN  
CORN GROWERS ASSOCIATION

Co-Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDER OF THE DANE COUNTY  
CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONRABLE VALERIE L. BAILEY-RIHN,  
PRESIDING

---

**CO-APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

---

Robert I. Fassbender (1013985)  
Great Lakes Legal Foundation  
Attorney for Co-Appellants  
10 East Doty Street, Suite 504  
Madison, WI 53703  
Telephone: (608) 310-5315

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    Agencies Are Only Afforded That Authority Delegated to Them by The Legislature. 2011 Act 21 Fundamentally Altered Wisconsin Administrative Law Relating to Agency Delegation by Requiring Explicit Delegations That Can Not Arise from Statutory Preambles.....	6
A. Agencies Have Only Those Authorities Delegated to Them by The Legislature, Including Authorities Relating to The Public Trust Doctrine. ....	7
B. 2011 Wis. Act 21 Fundamentally Altered Wisconsin Administrative Law Relating to Agency Delegation by Requiring Explicit Delegations That Can Not Arise from Statutory Preambles.....	8
1. The Relevant Act 21 Provisions Must Be Given Their Plain Meaning, In the Context of The Entire Act, With Consideration of Its Legislative History. ....	8
2. The Term “Explicit” Was Purposefully Chosen by The Legislature to Roll Back Expansive Regulatory Delegations Arising Out of Statutory Preambles. ....	10
C. The <i>Lake Beulah</i> Supreme Court Did Not Take Up the Invitation to Interpret Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2m). ....	18
II.   The Legislature Has Not Explicitly Delegated DNR Authority to Regulate High Capacity Wells Outside of The	

Comprehensive Regulatory Scheme Set Forth in Wis. Stat. § 281.34.....	19
A. Inconsistent with Act 21, The Circuit Court Finds Broad Delegated Authorities Arising from Statutory Preamble and Purpose Clauses. ....	19
B. Consistent with Act 21, Preamble, Purpose or Other Descriptive Prefatory Clauses Cannot Create Ambiguities in Specific Statutory Text Where None Exists.....	21
C. The Statutory Framework for Regulating High Capacity Wells Under Wis. Stat. § 281.34 Arises from Continued and Deliberate Legislative Choices. It is the Exclusive Source of DNR’s Explicit Authority to Regulate High Capacity Wells. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	32
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION.....	34
CERTIFICATION REGARDING ELECTRONIC BRIEF .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brown Cty. v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Soc. Servs.</i> , 103 Wis. 2d 37, 307 N.W.2d 247 (1981) .....	4
<i>City of Madison v. Tolzman</i> , 7 Wis. 2d 570, 97 N.W.2d 513 (1959).....	7
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	21
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rights Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384 .....	15
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (2016) .....	16
<i>Jogi v. Voges</i> , 480 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Lake Beulah Mgmt. Dist. v. State Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 2010 WI App 85, 327 Wis. 2d 222, 787 N.W.2d 926, <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 335 Wis. 2d 47 (2011) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Lake Beulah Mgmt. Dist. v. State Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 2011 WI 54, 335 Wis. 2d 47, 799 N.W.2d 73 .....	16, 17
<i>New Chester Dairy, LLC and MS Real Estate Holdings, LLC, and Petitioner Intervenor Wisconsin Manufacturers and Commerce, et al v. Department of Natural Resources, and Clean Wisconsin, Inc.</i> Outagamie County Case No. 14CV1055 .....	4
<i>Schmidt v. Dept of Resource Development</i> 39 Wis. 2d 46, 158 N.W.2d 306 (1968). .....	6, 7, 18
<i>State ex rel. Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. Wisconsin Court of Appeals, Dist. IV</i> , 2018 WI 25, ¶15, 380 Wis. 2d 354, 909 N.W.2d 114 .....	9
<i>State v. Whitman</i> , 196 Wis. 472, 220 N.W. 929 (1928). .....	7
<i>United States v. Article of Drug . . . Bacto-Unidisk . . .</i> , 394 U.S. 784 (1969) .....	20
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998) .....	20
<i>Wisconsin Builders Ass’n v. State Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 2009 WI App 20, 316 Wis. 2d 301, 762 N.W.2d 845 .....	11, 13

### Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 101.02(15).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 101.14 (4m) (b).....	11, 12
Wis. Stat. § 227.10 (2m).....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 281.31 .....	18
Wis. Stat. § 281.34 .....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 281.35 .....	passim

Wis. Stat. § 809.19(10)..... 16  
Wis. Stat. §§ 227.11 (2)(a)1 and 2 ..... passim  
Wis. Stat. §§ 281.11 and .12..... 13, 14, 17, 19

**Other Authorities**

2011 Wis. Act 21 ..... passim
